
Euro 80.000.000 Class A1 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due 2050 

Euro 200.000.000 Class A2A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due 2050

Euro 110.000.000 Class A2B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due 2050

Euro 336.700.000 Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due 2050

  Contacts Marta Righetti / Cristina Deganello

Tel.: +39 0438 360 973 / 482

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

E-mail: quadriviosme2014@finint.com

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 01/10/2016 31/12/2016

Interest Period 24/10/2016 23/01/2017

Payment Date 23/01/2017

Quadrivio SME 2014 S.r.l.

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information

included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such

information.

INVESTORS REPORT
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Quadrivio SME 2014

Issuer: Quadrivio SME  2014 S.r.l.

Originators/Servicer: Credito Valtellinese, Credito Siciliano, Cassa di Risparmio di Fano / Credito Valtellinese

Issue Date: 14 February 2014

Arranger BNP Paribas and Finanziaria Internazionale Securitisation Group

The Notes : Classes A1 A2A A2B B

Original Balance 80.000.000,00 200.000.000,00 110.000.000,00 336.700.000,00

Currency Euro Euro Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date 22/10/2050 22/10/2050 22/10/2050 22/10/2050

Listing Luxembourg Stock Exchange Luxembourg Stock Exchange Luxembourg Stock Exchange Not Listed

ISIN code  IT0004997406 IT0004997422 IT0004997786 IT0004997414

Payment frequency Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly

Indexation 3 months Euribor 3 months Euribor 3 months Euribor 3 months Euribor

Spread 1,25% 1,80% 1,80% 1,90%

Rating S&P as at Issue Date AA(sf) AA(sf) AA(sf)

Rating S&P up to date N.A. N.A. N.A.

Rating DBRS as at Issue Date AAA(sf) AAA(sf) AAA(sf)

Rating DBRS up to date N.A. N.A. N.A.

Net Economic Interest pursuant Article 122a:

Underlying Assets for the Notes:

Payment Date:

Interest Period:

Principal Parties:

Calculation Agent: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Administrative Services Provider: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Paying Agent: BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Italian Account Bank: BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Depositary Bank: Barclays Bank PLC, Milan Branch

Agent Bank: BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Representative of the Noteholders: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Back-up Servicer Facilitator: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Cash Manager: Credito Valtellinese S.C.

mortgage facilities

1a. Transaction overview

The Originators confirm that, as at the date of this report, they continue to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in 

accordance with option (d) of both Article 122a of the Directive 2006/48/EC and Article 1 of Title II, Chapter 2, Section VI of the Bank of Italy's Instructions. 

means (a) prior to the service of a Trigger Notice, 22 January, 22 April, 22 July and 22 October in each year (or, if any such date is not a Business Day, that date will be 

the first following day that is a Business Day or, if the next succeeding Business Day falls in the next calendar month, the immediately preceding Business Day) and (b) 

following the service of a Trigger Notice, the twenty-second calendar day of each month in each year (or, if any such day is not a Business Day (as defined in the 

Conditions), on the next succeeding Business Day or, if the next succeeding Business Day falls in the next calendar month, the immediately preceding Business Day). 

means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date provided that the first Interest Period shall commence on 

(and include) the Issue Date and end on (but exclude) the First Payment Date (the “Initial Interest Period”). 
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Quadrivio SME 2014

1b. Description of the Portfolio by Originator at the Cut-off Date

Originator Total

Number of Loans 2.536                     

  Mortgage Facilities 1.444                     

  Non-mortgage Facilities 1.092                     

Number of Borrowers 2.004                     

Number of Borrower Groups 1.938                     

Total Original Balance (Euro) 855.020.532,92     

Total Outstanding Principal (Euro) 709.383.317,59     

  Mortgage Portfolio Outstanding Principal 493.942.072,93     

  Non-Mortgage Portfolio Outstanding Principal 215.441.244,66     

Average size by Loan 279.725,28            

Average size by Borrower 353.983,69            

Average size by Borrower Group 366.038,86            

Floating Rate Outstanding Principal (Euro) 677.443.096,76     

Fixed Rate Outstanding Principal (Euro) 31.940.220,83       

Floating Rate Portfolio Weighted Average Spread 3,31%

Floating Rate Portfolio Weighted Average Rate 3,78%

Fixed Rate Portfolio Weighted Average Rate 6,02%

Weighted Average Seasoning (years) 1,99                       

Weighted Average Residual Maturity (years) 10,30                     

Weighted Average Original Maturity (years) 12,29                     

Weighted Average Life (years) 5,66                       
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Quadrivio SME 2014

Originator Credito Valtellinese S.C. Credito Siciliano S.p.A.
Cassa di Risparmio di 

Fano S.p.A.
Total

Portfolio Nominal Value (€) 243.858.022,63                                  75.528.406,38                         -                                     319.386.429,01                             

No. of Loans 1.134                                                 465                                         -                                         1.599                                            

Fixed interest Loans (€) 10.643.142,15                                    995.950,78                              -                                     11.639.092,93                               

Variable Interest Loans (€) 233.214.880,48                                  74.532.455,60                         -                                     307.747.336,08                             

Weighted Average Current Loan to Value (%) 44,57 43,16 0,00 44,19

Weighted Average Seasoning (years) 5,25 4,50 0,00 5,07

Weighted Average Fixed Interest Rate 5,35                                                   7,34                                        -                                     5,52                                              

Weighted Average Spread (Only Variable) 2,92                                                   3,23                                        -                                     2,99                                              

Weighted Average Coupon (WAC) 3,12                                                   3,49                                        -                                     3,21                                              

1c. Description of the Portfolio by Originators
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Quadrivio SME 2014

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor 

 Unpaid 

interest 

14/02/2014 22/04/2014 22/04/2014 80.000.000,00       -                     1,516% 67 225.715,56      225.715,56      45.293.869,93   34.706.130,07       43,38% -                   

22/04/2014 22/07/2014 22/07/2014 34.706.130,07       -                     1,577% 91 138.349,24      138.349,24      33.410.072,99   1.296.057,08         1,62% -                   

22/07/2014 22/10/2014 22/10/2014 1.296.057,08         -                     1,452% 92 4.809,24          4.809,24          1.296.057,08     -                         0,00% -                   

22/10/2014 22/01/2015 22/01/2015 -                         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                      -                         -               -                   

22/01/2015 22/04/2015 22/04/2015 -                         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                      -                         -               -                   

22/04/2015 22/07/2015 22/07/2015 -                         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                      -                         -               -                   

22/07/2015 22/10/2015 22/10/2015 -                         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                      -                         -               -                   

22/10/2015 22/01/2016 22/01/2016 -                         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                      -                         -               -                   

22/01/2016 22/04/2016 22/04/2016 -                         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                      -                         -               -                   

22/04/2016 22/07/2016 22/07/2016 -                         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                      -                         -               -                   

22/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 -                         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                      -                         -               -                   

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 -                         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                      -                         -               -                   

Payments After payments

   2a. The Notes - Class A1 Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued
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Quadrivio SME 2014

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor 

 Unpaid 

interest 

14/02/2014 22/04/2014 22/04/2014 200.000.000,00    -                     2,066% 67 769.011,11      769.011,11      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

22/04/2014 22/07/2014 22/07/2014 200.000.000,00    -                     2,127% 91 1.075.316,67   1.075.316,67   -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

22/07/2014 22/10/2014 22/10/2014 200.000.000,00    -                     2,002% 92 1.023.244,44   1.023.244,44   17.013.816,61   182.986.183,39    91,49% -                   

22/10/2014 22/01/2015 22/01/2015 182.986.183,39    -                     1,881% 92 879.614,58      879.614,58      21.654.778,12   161.331.405,26    80,67% -                   

22/01/2015 22/04/2015 22/04/2015 161.331.405,26    -                     1,855% 90 748.174,39      748.174,39      18.919.637,10   142.411.768,16    71,21% -                   

22/04/2015 22/07/2015 22/07/2015 142.411.768,16    -                     1,801% 91 648.333,53      648.333,53      36.373.945,00   106.037.823,16    53,02% -                   

22/07/2015 22/10/2015 22/10/2015 106.037.823,16    -                     1,781% 92 482.625,26      482.625,26      22.265.894,50   83.771.928,66       41,89% -                   

22/10/2015 22/01/2016 22/01/2016 83.771.928,66       -                     1,747% 92 374.004,43      374.004,43      19.302.856,13   64.469.072,53       32,23% -                   

22/01/2016 22/04/2016 22/04/2016 64.469.072,53       -                     1,656% 91 269.867,54      269.867,54      21.134.289,05   43.334.783,48       21,67% -                   

22/04/2016 22/07/2016 22/07/2016 43.334.783,48       -                     1,551% 91 169.897,63      169.897,63      17.142.134,47   26.192.649,01       13,10% -                   

22/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 26.192.649,01       -                     1,503% 94 102.793,05      102.793,05      16.100.743,61   10.091.905,40       5,05% -                   

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 10.091.905,40       -                     1,487% 91 37.933,51        37.933,51        10.091.905,40   -                             0,00% -                   

   2a. The Notes - Class A2A Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued Payments After payments
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Quadrivio SME 2014

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor 

 Unpaid 

interest 

14/02/2014 22/04/2014 22/04/2014 110.000.000,00    -                     2,066% 67 422.956,11      422.956,11      -                      110.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

22/04/2014 22/07/2014 22/07/2014 110.000.000,00    -                     2,127% 91 591.424,17      591.424,17      -                      110.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

22/07/2014 22/10/2014 22/10/2014 110.000.000,00    -                     2,002% 92 562.784,44      562.784,44      9.357.599,14     100.642.400,86    91,49% -                   

22/10/2014 22/01/2015 22/01/2015 100.642.400,86    -                     1,881% 92 483.788,02      483.788,02      11.910.127,97   88.732.272,90       80,67% -                   

22/01/2015 22/04/2015 22/04/2015 88.732.272,90       -                     1,855% 90 411.495,92      411.495,92      10.405.800,41   78.326.472,49       71,21% -                   

22/04/2015 22/07/2015 22/07/2015 78.326.472,49       -                     1,801% 91 356.583,44      356.583,44      20.005.669,75   58.320.802,74       53,02% -                   

22/07/2015 22/10/2015 22/10/2015 58.320.802,74       -                     1,781% 92 265.443,89      265.443,89      12.246.241,97   46.074.560,76       41,89% -                   

22/10/2015 22/01/2016 22/01/2016 46.074.560,76       -                     1,747% 92 205.702,44      205.702,44      10.616.570,87   35.457.989,89       32,23% -                   

22/01/2016 22/04/2016 22/04/2016 35.457.989,89       -                     1,656% 91 148.427,15      148.427,15      11.623.858,98   23.834.130,92       21,67% -                   

22/04/2016 22/07/2016 22/07/2016 23.834.130,92       -                     1,551% 91 93.443,70        93.443,70        9.428.173,96     14.405.956,96       13,10% -                   

22/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 14.405.956,96       -                     1,503% 94 56.536,18        56.536,18        8.855.408,99     5.550.547,97         5,05% -                   

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 5.550.547,97         -                     1,487% 91 20.863,43        20.863,43        5.550.547,97     -                         0,00% -                   

   2a. The Notes - Class A2B Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued Payments After payments
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Quadrivio SME 2014

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor 

 Unpaid 

interest 

14/02/2014 22/04/2014 22/04/2014 336.700.000,00     -                    2,166% 67 1.357.293,82   1.357.293,82   -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% -                  

22/04/2014 22/07/2014 22/07/2014 336.700.000,00     -                    2,227% 91 1.895.405,89   1.295.290,93   -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% 600.114,96      

22/07/2014 22/10/2014 22/10/2014 336.700.000,00     600.114,96        2,102% 92 1.808.677,58   -                      -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% 2.408.792,54   

22/10/2014 22/01/2015 22/01/2015 336.700.000,00     2.408.792,54     1,981% 92 1.704.562,46   -                      -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% 4.113.354,99   

22/01/2015 22/04/2015 22/04/2015 336.700.000,00     4.113.354,99     1,955% 90 1.645.621,25   -                      -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% 5.758.976,24   

22/04/2015 22/07/2015 22/07/2015 336.700.000,00     5.758.976,24     1,901% 91 1.617.946,38   -                      -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% 7.376.922,62   

22/07/2015 22/10/2015 22/10/2015 336.700.000,00     7.376.922,62     1,881% 92 1.618.516,90   -                      -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% 8.995.439,52   

22/10/2015 22/01/2016 22/01/2016 336.700.000,00     8.995.439,52     1,847% 92 1.589.261,41   -                      -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% 10.584.700,94 

22/01/2016 22/04/2016 22/04/2016 336.700.000,00     10.584.700,94   1,756% 91 1.494.536,48   -                      -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% 12.079.237,41 

22/04/2016 22/07/2016 22/07/2016 336.700.000,00     12.079.237,41   1,651% 91 1.405.170,69   -                      -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% 13.484.408,10 

22/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 336.700.000,00     13.484.408,10   1,603% 94 1.409.295,26   -                      -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% 14.893.703,36 

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 336.700.000,00     14.893.703,36   1,587% 91 1.350.700,11   15.503.717,47 -                  336.700.000,00     100,00% 740.686,00      

Payments After payments

   2b. The Notes - Class B Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||Page 8



Quadrivio SME 2014

Amounts in Euro

 Principal Collections  Interest Collections (*)  Totally Prepayments  Partially Prepayments  Repurchased  Prepayments Penalities  Default Interest  Other Items  Principal Recoveries   Default Interest Recoveries  Expenses recoveries  Other (indemnities) 

 1.  2.  3.  4.  5.  6.  7.  8.  9.  10.  11.  12.  sum(1.;12.) 

23/11/2013 31/03/2014 28.508.217,19                              11.713.253,32                              6.783.471,51                                4.109.629,55                                -                                                53.638,21                                     10.003,42                                     -                                                -                                                -                                                -                                                     -                                                -                                                51.178.213,20                              

01/04/2014 30/06/2014 17.190.652,65                              6.527.823,43                                8.476.066,40                                2.512.247,05                                188.068,42                                   33.085,61                                     8.722,67                                       -                                                16.799,66                                     9.188,34                                       -                                                     -                                                -                                                34.962.654,23                              

